Florida Department of o
Environmental Protection el Kottkamp
' Lt. Governor

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road Michael W. Sole
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 19, 2009

Mr. James W. Young
Seawinds Funeral Home
Seawinds Crematory

805 Barrel Avenue

Fort Pierce, Florida 34982

Dear Mr. Young:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310to
operate your facility was received on December 15, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. 1110117-003
to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits
commences thirty (30) days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office
that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after five (5) years.
Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than five (5) years after the date your notice was
received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be
completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.
Sincerely,

5 J
Z-Sandra F. Veazey, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

“More Prolection, Less Process ™
wravdep.state s
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HUMAN CREMATORY
AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

Part II. Notification to Permitting Office
(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility’s intent to use this air general
permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit
Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air
pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all
information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule

Check one:
INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:
[1 Construct and operate a proposed new facility. _
[] Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go froman
air operation permit to an air general permit).

62-4.050, F.A.C. (8100 as of the effective date of this form)
w
Registration Type /l 2 é /l z 445

RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to:

[XI Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.

[] Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership.

[] Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any
other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.

Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only

If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the owner
or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and indicate the
operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second box.
[] All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this air
general permit; specifically permit number(s):
The facility currently operates under permit: 1110117-General Permit
[] No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.

General Facility Information

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, leases,
operates, controls, or supervises the facility.)

Seawinds Funeral Home/Seawinds Crematory

Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. [f more than one facility is
owned, a registration form must be completed for each.)

Seawinds Crematory

Facility Location (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.)
Street Address:805 Barrel Avenue
City:Ft. Pierce ' County:St. Lucie Zip Code:34982

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(c) 7
Effective: January 10, 2007
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Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new facility.) (N/A for existing facility)
-NA

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(c) 8
Effective: January 10, 2007




Owner/Authorized Representative

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is ellglble to use this
air general permit.)
Print Name and Title: James W. Young. Owner

Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address

Organization/Firm:Cox-Gifford Funeral Home

Street Address:1950 20th Street

City:Vero Beach County: . Zip Code:32960

Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers _
Telephone:772-562-2365 Fax:772-562-0983
Cell phone (optional): '

Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)

Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)
Print Name and Title:

Facility Contact Mailing Address

Organization/Firm:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:

Facility Contact Telephone Numbers
Telephone: - _ Fax:
Cell phone (optional):

Owner/Authorized Representative Statement

This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative

I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility
addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and
belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for
use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate
and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so
as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of
the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.

I will promptly notify the Department of any chaiges to the information contained in this registration

form.
\> | 17/\\1,\025

Signature{ / (J Date
4

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(c) ' 9
Effective: January 10, 2007




Design Calculations

If this is an initial registration for a proposed new human crematory unit, provide design calculations to confirm a
sufficient volume in the secondary chamber combustion zone to provide for at least a 1.0 second gas residence
time at 1800 degrees F.

[C] Manufacturer’s’ design calculations attached.

<] Registration is not for proposed new human crematory unit(s).

Description of Facility

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of all crematory operations at the facility in
sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility’s eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for
tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and
equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

The residense time was calculated in construction permit application and is greater than 1
second at 1800F.

This facility fully complies with the eligibility criteria referenced on 62-210.310(2)(a) FAC.
The crematory is the only air pollution source at this facility.

Equipment specifications and drawings were submitted along with the construction permit
application. The facility is currently not being used however, the permittee would like to keep
the permit active as he is planning on operating the facility. :

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(c) : 10
Effective: January 10, 2007
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General Permit Renewal Application

Prepared for:

Seawinds Real Estate Company, LLC
Facility: Seawinds Funeral Home/Seawinds Crematory
805 Barrel Avenue
Ft Pierce, Florida 34982
Source ID: 1110117
St. Lucie County

Prepared By:
Al Environmental Consulting Services, Inc.

370 S. North Lake Blvd, Ste. 1004
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701

Date: December 2008

370 S. North Lake Bivd, Ste. 1004, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 - Phone: (407) 520-2021, FAN: (407) 574-2456
Al@CFL.RR.COM



Application Contents

> Form 62-210.920(2)(c) General Permit Application



Tuesday, January 06, 2009 P E C Fi \R

Dickson E. Dibble

Florida Department of Environmental Protection JAN 08 Ny

Air Resources Management

FDEP ReCCiptS Burcaw «: An v-vnullﬂor"l'
PO Box 3070 & Mobite Sources

Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
Re:  Seawinds Crematory - AIRS ID# 1110117
Dear Dickson:

As requested in your email of December 19, 2008, attached are the supplements that were
included with the construction permit application. '

If you have any questions, please call me at (407) 574-2021 or e-mail at
AI@CFL.RR.COM.

Respectfully,
AI ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

—

Luis Llorens
Project Manager

cc: James W. Young, - Seawinds Funeral Home

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIP NUMBER: 7007 0220 0001 7120 1880

370 S. North Lake Blvd, Ste. 1004, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 - Phone: (407) 320-2021, FAX: (407) 574-2456.
Al@CFL.RR.COM
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Attachment 1
Area Map Showing Facility Location

1401 Devon Road, Winter Park, F1 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
AI@CFL.RR.COM
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Attachment 2
Facility Plot Plan

1401 Devon Road. Winter Park, F1 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407)_629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
AI@CFL.RR.COM



Attachment 3
Process Flow Diagram

1461 Devon Road, Winter Park. Fl 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
T AI@CFL.RR.COM !



Attachment 4
Supplemental Information For Construction Permit Applications

1401 Devon Road, Winter Park, F1 32789 — Phonc: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
Al@CFL.RR.COM



Attachment 5
Emission Calculations Based on AP-42

1401 Devon Road, Winter Park. FI 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
AF@CFL.RR.COM



Attachment 6
Identical Unit State Approved Stack Test Report

1401 Devon Road, Winter Park, FI 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) (44-0823
AI@CFL.RR.COM



Attachment 7 ,
Crawford Model C1000 Specifications & Engineering Drawings

1401 Devon Road, Winter Park, Fl 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
AI@CFL.RR.COM



Seawinds Crematory
805 Barrel Avenue, Ft Pierce 34982 - St. Lucie County
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All chat part of the Eost 60 fost of Ihe South 172.5 feet of the Soulh 385.00 feel of ine Nortn €80.00
Jeot of Lot 2, TOGRTHER WITH all that port of the North 185,00 feet of tha South §01.00 foet of Lor ),
both Lote 8 ond 3 ae shawn en *J.[. KELLEM'S® Subdiwvielien sa recordod in Fiae Book J. at Page 8B, of
the Public Rsoorda of S(. Luole County, Fioriga, the Kerein describsd porcel being gecmstricolty
deooribad ve foilows;

BEGINNING at o point (P.0.B.) boing the Southwest cornar of ths North 105.00 fest of (Me SoulA 601.00
feat of soid Lot 3, acid P.0.B. baing 6)8.00 feat North of the centerline of an axisting $0.90 foot
wide ripht=~of~way for Soulk Morket Avonua; Chence from sald P.0.B, run Nopth 8P433°007 west, o
disLance of 60.00 feet; thasoa run North 00°18°00° Boal, o digtongs of 156.28 feai; theroe run South
49°48°'25° Eoat olong the North lime of the South 17Z.50 fest of (he South 385.00 feet of the North
@80.00 feeat of oald Lot 1, © distance of 60.00 faet to a Polat of Curvature of o gurve goncavae to the
Norlhwest hoving a rediue of 300,00 fest; thence rum Northesstorly along seld curve through 5 dentreol
angie of 00°A4’'56”, an aro diatance of 51.80 feeld (0 o Polat of Kaverae ourvolure with @ curve 0¢hodve
10 tho Sousthevst having o radlua of 200.00 feoi; (henoe run Mortheasisrly alony sald curve IRroxgh a
contral angle of 09°dP°Y3°, an ore distance of $1.45 fee? (o e Polnk of Tongenoy: thasos run South
89°53°00° Eaal along the North line of the Sowth 601.00 fest of nald Lot §, a dletancs of 18.7% fear;
thenoe run South 00°08:34° Waatl, o diectance of 185,00 foetl; thanos run North AD®53'00° Weet, olong the
South line of tha North 306.00 foet of (Ro Bowih 001.00 feel of sald Lot J, ¢ distonce of 130,9) [eat
to the FOINT OF BEGIMNING.

The above dodcPlbed parcol contains 0.848 Aoroc by éalculation of this description.
Dascription preapared by thie office.

C B Xk Y I £ I € A T 1 & N

I horsby cert(fy that this &ap 0f the Aereon descrided propsriy ias "3“ and correct 1o the besl of my
knowlsdge and baliaf o9 survayed in the field undor my direction on 7-Z%- . ond this survey mevis
the minimun toodnioal alandar@e aet forth In rula 2JHN~6 adopla ¥ lhs Florida Board of Land
Survayore, Pursuant to Ploride Stetute 473,027, There are no anarooohaente other then tAgoc ohown

haroon.
Dated thia ZC oy of ST . 1985.
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‘Fax Cover Sheet

Cox-Gifford Funeral Home
1950 20™ Street
Vero Beach, Florida 32960
. PHONE: (772) 562-2365
FAX: (772) 562-0983

N.ame: . > f‘j

Organization:

Fax: L/o?,.é 9/‘/— OY25
Phone: c..[o'?__ 9;23’_ g?y)"'

From: :/--i : F} %uﬂ)‘
Dae: (D)2 7/ 200/

Subject: c(e' M+C~ 7

Pages: 3
/

Comments:

é‘)——) /'/7}7/9/“/#(/{;

Call i A ?““7%)5
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This Documeat Prepared By and Return to:
Howard E. Googa. Jr., BEsq.
Cornett, Googe & Associates, P.A.
401 B. Osceola Btraat

Stuart, FL 34954

Parcel 10 Number: 2434-601-0015-010/5

Grntes #1 TIN:

Cirpntoe 12 TIN:

Warranty Deed

This imdenture, Madethis 18th dayof October » 2004 AD., Between

Bayshore Limited, Inc,, a Florida corporation

of e Couny of St. Lucie State of Florida , grantor, ud
Seawinds ¥uneral Home I, LLC, a Florid& limited llability company and
Albertino Silva and Doloreg Florio

whoso address is: 735 Fleming Street, Sebastian, FL 32958

of e Cownty of Indian River , Siio of Floxida » grantees.
Witnesseth  thate GRANTOR, for und in considemtion oftse sum of .

----- ceececccaccace~ne-=TEN DOLLARS (§10)~-w-c-c-cceoccccacacacc  DOLLARS,
und other good end valvsble consideration to GRANTOR in kand paid by GRANTEES, the rocoipt whereof in hereby scknowicdged, has
granted, bargaimed wd sokd t0 the sid GRANTEES and GRANTEES' hairs, successom and assigns forcvar, tho following desxorined land, situnt,
lying und heing in thu Countyof ST. Lucie Suw of Florida to wit:

All that part of the East 60 feet of the South 172.5 feet of the South
395.00 feet of the North 8%0.00 feet of Lot 2, TOGETHER WITH all that
part of the North 165.00 feet of the South 6§01.00 feet of Lot 3, both
Lots 2 and 3 as shown on "J.I. KELLEM'S" Subdivision as recorded in
Plat Book 3, at Page 85 of the Public Records ef St. Lucie County,
Florids, the herein described parcel being geometrically described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point (P,0.B.) being the Southwest cormer of the North
165.00 feet of the South 6§01.00 feet of said Lot 3, gaid P.0.B, being
454.00 feet North of the cemterline of an axisting 60.00 foot wide
right-of-way for South Market Avenue; thence from gaid P.O.B. run
North 89°53'06™ West, a distance of 60,00 feet; thence rxun North
00°16'00" Bast, a distance of 156.28 feet; thence run South 8$°48'25"
Rast along the North line of the South 172.50 feet of the South 3%5.00
feet of the Noxrth 890.00 feet of salid Lot 2, a distance of 60.00 feet
to a Point of Curvature of a curve concave to the Northweat having a
radius of 300.00 feet; thence rum Northeasterly along said cuxve
through a central angle of 09°54')4%, an arc distance of 51.86 feet to
a Point of Reverse curvature with a curve concave to the Southeast
having a radiuvs of 300.00 feet; thence run Noxtheasterly along said
curve through a central angle of 09°49'337, an arc distance of 51.45

mnd the grontor docs hercby fally warmant thu [ cnu? %nqmg nmln wf ?n'{- °ﬁ°af':2° agrinyt lawful olain of all penons whomsocver.
In Witness Whercof,de grator hax batunio set its hand and scal the day and year first sbove writlen.
Sigued, sealed and delivered in our presences Bayshore Limited, Imc., a Floxida

C\’_ corporation
NG o Bor
Printed Names EC!M jb QIHQ President

Witness P.O. Address: 3603 River Birch Drive, Fort Plerce, FL. 3498}

Meerents TLerd
Printed Name: {{fhe/lc éfaﬂ-Q

Witness

STATE OF Frlorida
COUNTY OF St. Lucie
‘The foregoing was ocknowledged beforo me this ~ 18th  day of October , 2004 vy
Douglas F. Skidmore, P:eaident of Bayshore Limited, Ixnc., a Flo:::.da
corporation on behalf of the corporation
frc is pergonally known to me ot he has proguced bhis Florida driver's

(Corporatc Seal)

tha.:y Publ:.c y

SKIDMORE . Laver Gracrad by © Dispey Syweerm, Inc, 303 (583) 7608558 Rowmn FLWDt




One(1) body per
Cremation

Seawinds Crematory
Process Flow Diagram

Ashes to Relatives

I

C1000H Human Crematory

LPG LPG
or or
Nat. Gas. Nat. Gas.
Primary Chamber Seccondary Chamber
I (1800°F and 1 second
Retention)
Gases to Atmosphere
Ash - 2% to 8% PM 0.08 gr/idscfm
co 100 ppm
VE 5%




Supplemental Information for Construction Permit Applications

Process Description — Seawinds Crematory proposes to provide funeral cremation services to the
general public and death care industry at 805 Barrel Avenue, Ft Pierce, St. Lucie County. The
proposed cremator is a used C1000 series crematory that was manufactured by Crawford Equipment &
Engineering, Inc.

Equipment Description

The C1000 is a multi-chamber unit having an average 150 lbs/hr (One body and associated container
per cremation cycle, approximately 1,000 Btu/Ib). The primary chamber burner is rated at 500,000
Btu/hr, and the secondary chamber burner is rated at 1,000,000 Btu/hr, for a total of 1,500,000 Btu/hr.
Control of air pollution is achieved through the design of the C1000H crematory, including its ability
to operate the secondary chamber between 1600 - 1850 degrees Fahrenheit at a residence time in
excess of 1.0 second. The system is equipped with independent fuel/air systems, preheated
combustion air, secondary chamber temperature monitor an recorder, UV continuous scanning flame
detectors on burners, and an opacity sensor which can temporarily suspends operation of the primary
chamber burner. In Attachment 7 we have include a copy of the crematory spec.

This source is equipped with a circular temperature chart recorder that continuously monitors the
secondary chamber temperature.

Emissions Summary

Emission Summary and Calculations —. See Attachment 5 for tabular summary of emissions. Criteria
pollutant emissions values, except CO and PM are based on emission factors from AP-42, Table 2.1-
12. The emission for CO and PM are derived from results of the identical source stack test approved
in the State of Florida. Air pollution control is demonstrated through similar source stack testing
results (see Attachment 6). (Rule 62-296.401(5)(j), FAC).

Residence Time

According to the stack test report, re:51dence time was measured at 1.5 seconds. (Rule 62-
296.401(5)(c), F.A.C.).

Testing and Training

Once construction is completed, the source is going to be tested and the operators shall be trained in
accordance with rule 62-296.401(5)(f) FAC by a personnel from Al Environmental Consulting which
are State Approved for training operators of Crawford Equipment & Engineering crematories and
incinerators.

1401 Devon Road, Winter Park, FI 32789 — Phone: (407) 923-3945, (407) 629-1561 FAX: (407) 644-0823
AI@CFL.RR.COMN



Seawinds Crematory Emission Calculations Based on AP-42 Table 2.1-12
C1000 Human Crematory ‘

Pounds Incinerated Hours Per soz’ S§02 SO02 Nox Nox Nox TOC TOC TOC

Per Hour (Average) Year Ib/ton Ib/hr TPY Ib/ton lb/hr TPY Ibiton Ib/hr TPY

150 8760 25 019 0.82 3 0.23 0.986 3 023 0.986

C0=3.19 @ 7% 02 based on attached stack test report

PM = 0.045 gridscfm based on attached stack test report
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1531 Wyneate Drive DcLand FL 32724'
Phone (386) 943 9241/ Cell (386) 451-0169 / Fax (386) 943 9112 .

CampLETE EMISSIONS TESTING SEXVICES = PERMITTING ASSISTANCE » CEMS CERTIFICATION

Emlssmns Test Report
No. 127-004

Pl

+ AMBIENT AIR MO_N(TORLNO

- PALM STATEMORTUARY SERVICES,LLC

PARTICULATE 'ENﬁSSIONS
CARBON MONOXIDE &
VISIBLE EMISSIONS

" Pre d o

" Palm State Mortuaxy Services, LLC -
12660 34™ St. North
' Clearwatcr FL 33762

Pregl ared by:

Coastal Air Consulﬁng, Inc.
1531 Wyngate Dr. '
DeLand FL 32724
(386) 943-9241
¢ .
- Angust 12, 2005



“Sep. 19. 2005 9:37AM | No. 4070 7. 3

STATEMENT OF VALDITY

All testing activities and results represented herein were conducted and obtained in accordance
with the approved EPA protocols listed in 40 CFR Part 80. The contents have been reviewed and
verified to be true and corvect.

Stephen C. Wsbb

- ﬁsixpﬂw,‘ Codd-
President
Coastal Air Consulting, Inc.
1531 Wyngate Dr.
Deland, FL 32724
(386) 943-9241

P



Mo 4070

Tasting Firm:

Test Personnetl;

Test Datea:
Client Representative:

Observers:

Carbon Monoxide- EPA Method 10

Coastal Air Consulting, Inc.

~ 1531 Wyngate Dr.

Deland, FL 32724

President
Technician

Steve Webb
Taylor Smith

August 4, 2005

Jay Tassillo

Jose Rodriguez — Pinellas County — Air Quality
Shannon Ransom — Pinellas County — Air Quality

Sep. 19. 2005 9:37AM _ P. 4
" PROJECT STATISTICS .
Client. Palm State Mortuary Services, LLC
Facility: Palm State Mortuary Servicas, LLC
Location: 12660 34V St. North
’ Clearwater, FL, 33762
Type of Process Tested: Crawford Industrial Group
' Model C1000H
Hurnan Cremation Incinerator
‘Permit Number: ~ 1030473-005-AC
Emission Unit (D Number: "1030473/EU 002°
Test Protocols Performed: Particulate-EPA Method 5
e Opacity-EPA Method 8



. Sep 1902005 9:37AM _ No. 4070 P 5
1.0 Introduction '

Coastal Air Consulting, Inc. (Coastal) was contracted by Paim State Mortuary Services, LLC
to perform compliance testing for particulate, carbon monoxide and visible emissions on the
Crawford C1000H Series, 150 Ib/hr cremation system located in Clearwater Florida.

The sampling program was conducted on August 4, 2005. The testing was performed by

Coastal personnel, with the assistance of personnel assigned by Palm State Mortuary
Services. Mr. Thomas Tassillo coordinated plant operations during the testing.

2.0 Test Program Summary

A summary of test results developed by this source sampling program is presented in
TABLES 1, 2 and 3 as follows;

TABLE 1
__Summary of Particulate Emissions
Source Particulate Allowabie
‘ Grains/dscf @ 7% 02 Grains/dscf @ 7% 02
Human Cremation Unit 0.0303 0.08
TABLE 2
Summary of Visible Emissions
Source Average VE | Allowable Highest Allowable
% % 3min. Avg. %
: %
Human Gremation Unit 0.0 50 0.0 200
TABLE 3
Summary of CO Emissions
Source cO Permit
"ppm @ 7% 02 ppm @ 7 % O2
Human Cremation Unit 702 100

3.0 Results of Testing

Individual tast run results are shown in Table 4 and are tabulated in Appendix 1. These
results indicate that the Crawford C1000H human cremation unit was in compliance at the
tims of testing under normai operating conditions.



Sep. 19 2005 9:37AM » No. 4070 P. 6
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Description of Source

5.0

The Crawford C1000H Series is a multiple chembaered, controliled air, hot hearth human
crematory. The capacity rating is 150 Ib/hr and has a 65.37 cubic foot pnmary chamber
followed by a 89.29 cubic foot secondary chamber. The maximum total heat input rate is
2.0 mmBtu/hr (0.5 mmBtwhr primary chamber and 1.5 mmBtu/hr secondary chamber).

The emissions are controlled by the afterburner whxch maintains a minimum secondary

chamber combustion zone temperature of 1,600 % prior to and during combustion of

material in the primary chamber. The secondary chamber requires at least a one second

residence time at a gas temperature of 1,800 °F. The secondary chamber is continuously
omtored and reCOrded

The flue gas is exhausted through the C1000H stack. A schematic of the process and stack
sampling location is included in Appendix 3 “Figures”. .

Sampling Procedures o

6.0

EPA testing protocols utilized during this test program include the following;

~ EPA Method 1 Sample and Velocity Traverse for Stationary Sourcas

EPA Method 2 Determination of Stack Gas Velocity and Volumetric Flow Rate

EPA Method 3A Gas Analysis for CO2, 02, Excess Air and Dry Molecular Weight
(Instrumental Analyzer Method)

EPA Method 4 Determination of Moisture Content in Stack Gas

EPA Method 5 Determination of Particulate Emissions from Stationary Sources

EPA Method 9 Visual Determination of The Opacity of Emissions From Stationary

. Sources

EPA Method 10 Detemmination of Carbon Monoxide Emissions From Stationary

Sources

The test runs were conducted in triplicate for all parameters with each being at leas:
minutes in duration,

The eight and two-diameter criterion was not nﬁet, s0 the traverse points were determine:
from figure 1-1 and table 1-2 in 40 CFR Part 60, App. A, Method 1.

7.0

Operating Conditions

Paim State Mortuary Services personnel monitored operating conditions throughout the
duration of the sampling program. The unit was operating under normal conditions at
approximately 1650 °F and150 ib/hr.

Quiality Assurance Procedures

Quality assurance procedures followed during these activities were applied consistent -
with the requirermnents outlined by the EPA methods referenced in 40 CFR Part 60.
Analyzer calibrations, system bias apd drift checks were completed before and after each
sample run utilizing EPA Protocol 1\:ahbrahon gases.
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TABLE 4
COASTAL AIR CONSULTING, INC.

PARTICULATE EMISSION TEST SUMMARY

CLIENT: Palm State Crematory
UNIT: Crawford C1000H

METHOD: 5
| RUN1 _RUNZ _RUN3
DATE OF RUN 84105  8/4/05 8/4/05
" START TIME (24-HR CLOCK) . 1028 1325 1545
END TIME (24-HR CLOCK) 1141 1429 1650
VOL DRY GAS SAMPLED METER COND (DCF) 50888  49.064 50713
BAROMETRIC PRESSURE (IN. HG) 20.98 20.98 29.98
AVG ORIFICE PRESSURE DROP (IN. H20) 2287 - 2.168 2292
AVG GAS METER TEMP (F) 827 87.9 89.3
GAS METER CALIBRATION FACTOR 1.0080 10060  1.0060
VOL GAS SAMPLED STD COND (DSCF) 50169  47.897 49395
TOTAL WATER COLLECTED (G) 1107 962 816 -
VOL WATER COLLECTED STD COND (SCF) 5.22 454 3.85
MOISTURE IN STACK GAS (% VOL) 9.42 8.65 123
MOLE FRACTION DRY GAS 0.906 0913 0.928
CO2 VOL PERCENT DRY 4.0 5.1 42
02 VOL PERCENT DRY 148 13.8 15.0
N2 VOL PERCENT DRY : 81.20 81.10 80.80
MOL. WT. DRY STACK GAS (LB/LB-MOLE) 29.23 20.37 2927
MOL. WT. WET STACK GAS (LB/LB-MOLE) 28.17 28.38 2846
ELEV. DIFF. FROM MANOM. TO BAROM. (FT) 0.00 0.00 0.00
STACK GAS STATIC PRESSURE (IN. H20 GAGE) 0.01 0.01 0.01
STACK GAS STATIC PRESSURE (IN. HG ABS.) 2008 2098 29.98
AVERAGE SQUARE ROOT VELOCITY HEAD 0.334 0.323 0.327
' PITOT TUBE COEFFICIENT . 0.8 0.84 0.84
AVG STACK TEMP (F) 819.0 922.3 891.4
STACK GAS VELOCITY STACK COND (FT/SEC) 2055 2054 2957
CROSS SECTION STACK AREA (SQ FT) 22 . 22 22
STACK GAS FLOW RATE STD COND (DSCFM) 14615 13636 14178
STACK GAS FLOW RATE STACK COND (ACFM) 39008  3900.1 39037
NET TIME OF RUN (MIN) | 60 60 80
NOZZLE DIAMETER (IN) ‘ 0.489 0.489 0.489
PERCENT [SOKINETIC 96.56 98.81 98.00
PARTICULATE COLLECTED (MG) 217 39.2 68.0
RESIDENCE TIME (SEC) 1.83 1.44 1.48
PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (GRAINS/SCF) 00067 - 00126 00216
PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (GRAINS/SCF) @ 7%02 00152 00247  0.0508
PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (LBS/HR) 0.084 0.148 0.262
PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (LBS/NR) @ 7% 02 ¢ 0.190 0.289 0.617
AVERAGE PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (GRAINS/SCF) 0.0136 -
AVERAGE PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (GRAINS/SCF) @ 7%02 0.0302
AVERAGE PARTICULATE EMISSIONS (LBS/HR) 0.1644
AVERAGE PARTICULATE (LBS/HR) @ 7% 02 0.3656

NOTE: STANDARD CONDITIONS — 68F, 29.92 in. Hg
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December 9, 2008

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
FDEP Receipts

PO Box 3070

Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
Re:  General Permit Renewal Application
Owner: Seawinds real Estate Company, LLC

Seawinds Funeral Home/Seawinds Crematory
Source ID:1110117

St. Lucie County
To whom it may Concern:

Enclosed are four (4) copies of the above referenced application along with a check made payable to

the Florida Department of Environmental Protection in the amount of $100.00 for the application
fee.

I trust this application is complete; however, should you have any questions or need any additional
information for issuing the general permit, please contact me at (407) 574-2021 or e-mail at
Al@CFL.RR.COM .

Respectfully submitted, .
AI ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES - A
& =~
28R M
& c &9
é ? i T e /M
®Z ) = |
& =
Luis Llorens % c '\8’ <
President/Project Manager 3z = M
O
Enclosures: Four (4) Applications and check '

370 S. North Lake Blvd, Ste. 1004, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 - Phone: (407) 520-2021, FAX: (407) 574-2456
Al@CFL.RR.COM
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Luis

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Friday, December 19, 2008 10:01 AM

To: AI@CFL.RR.COM

Cc: Bowman, Sandy

Subject: AIRS ID# 1110117, Seawinds Funeral Home/Seawinds Crematory, 805 Barrel Ave., Ft. Pierce, FL 34982

Dear Mr. Luis Llorens,

It was a pleasure to speak with you today regarding the submission of one original copy rather than multiple
copies of the Air General Permit Registration Form.

On a different note and with regard to the subject item facility and the current renewal application, in orderto
complete the application and review process for the subject item facility, | am requesting that a more complete
and detailed description of the facility be provided on Page 10 of the form. | will refer to a comment on the form
as entered by the preparer where it reads, “Equipment specifications and drawings were submitted along
with the construction permit application.” According to my records the Air Construction Permit Application
was submitted in November of 2004.

Each application is specific in the request (see cut-n-paste below) for a description of all crematory operations
and equipment information in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility’s eligibility for the use of the Air General
Permit, regardiess of information submitted with previous applications.

Below, or as anattachment to this form, provide a description of all crematory operationsat the facility in

sufficient detail todemonstrate the facility’s eligibility for use of this air generalpermit and to provide a basis for

tracking any futureequipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all airpollutant-emitting processes and
equipment at the facility, and identify any airpollution control measures or equipment used

Thank you for your assistance in helping to complete this application process. If you have any questions or ‘
concerns please call or e-mail.

Have a great day!
Dickson E. Dibble

Dickson E. Dibble, ES II1

FL Dept of Environmental Protection

Div. of Air Resource Management

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program

Tel. (850) 921-9586

FAX (850) 922-6979

ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

((@Q&W@ NICATE-

in plain language

12/31/2008
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‘Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W.
Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you.
Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP
Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

12/31/2008



Dibble, Dickson

Page 1 of 1

From: Luis Liorens [ai@cfl.rr.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, January 06, 2009 9:48 AM
To: Dibble, Dickson
Subject: SEAWINDS
Dear Dickson:

Today | mailed you the attachments from the original application for Seawinds Crematory.

Respectfully,
Al ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

Luis Llorens

1/16/2009
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Dibble, Dickson

From: Dibble, Dickson

Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2008 7:14 AM

To: ‘ai@cfl.rr.com’

Cc: Bowman, Sandy

Subject: RE: AIRS ID# 1110117, Seawinds Funeral Home/Seawinds Crematory, 805 Barrel Ave., Ft.
Pierce, FL 34982 '

Tracking: Recipient Delivery
‘ai@cfl.rr.com’
Bowman, Sandy Delivered: 12/31/2008 7:14 AM

Mr. Llorens,
Yes. The data is required regardless of whether or not it is a new facility, a renewal, or a change of ownership.
Thank you for your assistance with providing the information requested.

Have a great day and a Happy New Year also!
Dickson E. Dibble

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program
Tel. (850) 921-9586
" FAX (850) 922-6979
ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

" CoMMUNICATE

in plain language

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

From: Luis Llorens [mailto:ai@cfl.rr.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2008 9:06 AM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Subject: RE: AIRS ID# 1110117, Seawinds Funeral Home/Seawinds Crematory, 805 Barrel Ave., Ft. Pierce, FL
34982

Dear Dickson:

This is a renewal of a general permit. Do you still need the data? Please let me know and have a happy holiday!

12/31/2008
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Wise, Jane

From: Wise, Jane

Sent: Wednesday, January 14, 2009 3:39 PM

To: Hoefert, Lee; Anderson, Lennon

Cc: Veazey, Sandra; Bowman, Sandy

Subject: Recently Received AG Registrations ( This is ONE document)

Attachments: 1110117-003.pdf; 1110117-003 (2).pdf; 1110117-003 (3).pdf; 1110117-003 (4).pdf; 1110117-003 (5).pdf;
1110117-003 (6).pdf; 1110117-003 (7).pdf; 1110117-003 (8).pdf; 1110117-003 (9).pdf

ﬁ The attached documents represent recently rece1ved airigeneral perm1t reglstratlon forms for your area. As :
requested, each forin hasbeen scarned and attached for your office us¢. These reglstrauons are currently in‘the :

: 30- day review cycle. We request that any updates to EU 1nformat1on be made after the 30-day review cycle

: ends The actual rece1pt datesand other fa01l1ty information may be obtalned n GPCI

The complete scanned ﬁle for each fac1l1ty W1ll be ava1lable in ADH Search after the 30 day rev1ew cycle
CIf you have any questlons or comments please contact Dick:Dibble at 850/921 9586 or by ¢ e- mall at -

dickson.dibble@dep.state. fl.us or Sandy Bowman at 850/921- 9583 or by e- mall at
: sandv bowman(Ddep state.flus

N

<

1/14/2009
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Al Environmental Consulting Services
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection
yd Cash Receiving Application (CRA)
// Cashlisting by Deposit #: 291312 thru 291312
Printed: 12/16/2008 9:23:20 AM - Page 17

Cashlisting: 72684 Cashlist Area: 3755 Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.
Deposit No: 291312  Date Deposited: 12/15/2008 Contact: E. WALKER :
Pre-
Receipt  Numbered Check Payment Payment Remittance
Object Transmittal Dep DDN Number Receipt Name Number “Amount Reference Avcount Number Number
002272 51945 w 489674 647272 COX-GIFFORD SEAWINDS FUNERALH 15563 $100.00 ‘ l lD ” 7,00_9 914740 807235
_ /2//7 K58
Object Code 002272 Subtotal: $100.00 )
002278 51943 489650 647243 DECON 42528 $200.00 51474 914812 807206
51943 489655 647248 SIMPSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 018385 $600.00 51584 914858 807211
51943 489655 . 647248 SIMPSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 018385 $1,000.00 51526 914857 807211
51949 489750 647354 CASON ENVIRONMENTAL & DEMOLITI 2225 $100.00 51478 914783 807317
51949 489752 647356 SUNRISE SYSTEMS OF BREVARD, IN 038193 $200.00 51323 914785 807319
Object Code 002278 Subtotal: $2,100.00

Cashlisting 72684 Total: $2,200.00

Fund Grant

PFTF

APCTF
APCTF
APCTF
APCTF
APCTF



